
% %

100.00% 100.00%

9.48% 7.36%

12.56% 8.24%

12.64% 8.08%

11.93% 6.13%

13.14% 7.91%

11.51% 6.79%

7.58% 5.34%

- -

0.23% 0.48%

1.70% 0.72%

24.86% 40.71%

6.51% 9.32%

0.04% 0.15%

0.56% 0.44%

62.50% 43.14%

3.61% 5.05%

Total % Total %

1,015,742 27.72% 3,607,672 68.29%

725,469 19.79% 1,674,962 31.71%

469,034 12.80% 2,136,080 -

4,612,961 92.24% 1,904,403 89.15%

388,247 7.76% 170.3 -

- 14.00%

NH/PI

**Education calculations are performed on the population 25 years and older, not the entire population, and indicate the highest level of 

education attained.

***Language calculations are performed on the population 5 years and older, not the entire population.

Other Metrics

*Medicaid population data and total population data are taken from different sources and may vary slightly from U.S. Census calculations.

Persons in Poverty

Urban

Rural

Total Households

Households w/Broadband

Pop. Per Square Mile

Bachelor's Degree**

Graduate/Prof. Degree**

2+ Races

English Only***

694,377

608,018

76,730

South Carolina
Updated May 9, 2024

Total Population

18-24 (19-25 - Med.)

25-34 (26-34 - Med.)

35-44

Vaccine Access Cooperative Jurisdictional Profile

5,282,634

45-54

55-64

65-74

AI/AN

190,508

-

4,968

Table 1 - Census Data
Total Population Data Medicaid Population Data*

Total Total

A
ge

400,600

40.5

12,112

1,043,121

85,911

84,236

63,894

82,516

70,836

55,726

500,570

663,662

667,920

630,345

75+

Median Age

R
ac

e

Asian

Black/AA

His./Lat.

449,966

52,642

89,888

1,313,290

343,783

1,924

29,390

3,301,739

7,558

424,645

97,184

1,566

4,592Other

White

Non-English Language***

HS Graduate/Equiv.**

AI/AN  = American Indian/Alaska Native; AA  = African American; His./Lat.  = Hispanic/Latino; NH/PI  = Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander



Age % Age %

18+ 61.8%

4/6/2024 as of: 2022 18-49 62.5%

50-64 62.8%

4/6/2024 65+ 59.6%

60+ 37.9% 18+ 35.1%

2020 60-64 24.5% as of: 2022 18-64 37.3%

65+ 43.1% 65+ 28.3%

2022

65+ 35.1%

Age % Age %

18-24 18.2% 18-24 50.0%

2020 25-44 64.0% as of: 2020 25-44 42.2%

45-54 62.7% 45-54 49.2%

55-64 65.7% 55-64 53.4%

65-74 67.1% 65-74 61.0%

75-84 71.8% 75-84 68.5%

85+ 77.5% 85+ 73.2%

Age % Age %

18+ - 18+ -

- 18-24 - as of: - 18-24 -

25-34 - 25-34 -

35+ - 35+ -

RSV

Table 2 - Immunization Rates: General Population

COVID-19

as of:

as of:

Zoster

as of:

TD or Tdap

Tdap

18+ 17.1%

60+ 24.6%

Table 4 - Immunization Rates: Pregnant Persons

Influenza Tdap

as of:

Influenza Pneumococcal 

as of:

Table 3 - Immunization Rates: Skilled Nursing Facilities

18-64 (inc. 

risk)
28.0%

Pneumococcal

as of:



Total % Total %

5,043,992 100.0% 247,531 4.9%

512,886 10.2% 162,041 3.2%

2,616,758 51.9% 1,041,754 20.7%

756,300 15.0% 976,792 19.4%

 Adults are included in the IIS with no possibility to opt out.

IIS Platform/Hosting 

Solution

Data Exchange through IZ 

Gateway?

Considerations

*Data in Table 5 uses different sources than Table 1 - Census Data, resulting in a slight difference in total population values.

Medicaid Expansion 

State?
No

Total Uninsured 

Population

Direct Purchase Insurance 

Alone or in Combination

Medicare Alone or in 

Combination

Medicaid Alone or in 

Combination

Table 5 - Insurance, Medicare, and Medicaid*

Total Population
Tricare Military Insurance 

Alone or in Combination

Employer-Based 

Insurance Alone or in 

Combination

VA Coverage Alone or in 

Combination

Table 6 - Immunization Information System (IIS) and Data Considerations
Consideration

Envision WebIZ

Consideration

No

IIS Provider Participation 

(%)

Reporting Requirements 

Adult Consent Policies 

90% of all provider sites in the jurisdiction are reporting to the IIS.

All providers and pharmacies are mandated to report immunizations to the IIS.



Enacted Legislation

SC S 975 - Would have prohibited Businesses, Non-Profit 

Organizations, Colleges, Schools, And Employers From Mandating 

That Employees, Contractors, Students, Patrons, Customers, 

Clients, Or Guests receive any novel vaccines. 

SC S 505 & SC H 3988 - Would allow pharmacists, pharmacists 

technicians and pharmacy interns to vaccinate (down to age 12). 

SC S 965 - Would prohibit the State Or Any Political Subdivision 

from enacting a COVID-19 Vaccination Mandate and allow for 

employer-mandated vaccine exemptions. 

SC H 3693 - Would prohibit the development and enforcement of 

any vaccine passports. 

SC S 56 & SC H 356 - State that employees May Seek 

Compensation For Adverse Health Conditions Or Death Caused By 

An Employer-Mandated Covid-19 Vaccine. 

-

Other Considerations

2024 Section 317 

Allocation (Total)

HepB Requirement for 

College/University:

$2,851,196

No

State/Local Funds to 

Purchase Adult Vaccines?

MenACWY Requirement 

for College/University:

No

No

Table 7 - Policy Considerations
2024 Legislative Session Dates

01/09/24 - 06/30/24

Introduced Legislation
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